

Voima Gold Oy

Financial statements for the period
1 Jan to 31 Dec 2022



Voima Gold Oy, 2843889-9

Financial statements 1 Jan 2022 to 31 Dec 2022

Voima Gold Oy

Bulevardi 5

00120 HELSINKI

Registered office in HELSINKI

Business ID 2843889-9

Table of contents

	Page
Profit and loss account	3
Balance sheet	4
Notes	6
Signatures to the financial statements	9
Auditor's notation	9
List of accounting books and materials	10

These financial statements shall be kept until 31 Dec 2032.

The financial statements were compiled by
Valjas Services Oy
www.valjas.fi



Electronically signed

<https://sign.visma.net/fi/document-check/a0c06b61-e2ca-4bb6-aece-cec8702cabf6>

2 (10)

visma sign
www.vismasign.com

Voima Gold Oy, 2843889-9

Financial statements 1 Jan 2022 to 31 Dec 2022

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

	1.1.2022 - 31.12.2022	1.10.2021 - 31.12.2021
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT		
TURNOVER	45 888 929.44	27 160 857.46
Other returns on business operations	13 661.44	6 012.44
Materials and services		
Materials, supplies and consumables		
Purchases during the financial period	-44 384 904.96	-25 903 997.33
Increase (+) or decrease (-) in inventories	-3 488.22	-433 416.03
External services	-125 430.50	-65 464.25
Materials and services in total	-44 513 823.68	-26 402 877.61
Personnel expenses		
Wages, salaries and fees	-1 691 549.15	-1 153 120.49
Social security expenses		
Pension expenses	-265 104.41	-173 630.80
Other social security expenses	-30 670.76	-23 669.49
Personnel expenses in total	-1 987 324.32	-1 350 420.78
Depreciation and reduction in value		
Depreciation according to plan	-392 072.91	-323 769.30
Depreciations and reduction in value in total	-392 072.91	-323 769.30
Other operating expenses	-1 169 091.97	-682 075.92
PROFIT (-LOSS)	-2 159 722.00	-1 592 273.71
Financial income and expenses		
Other interest and financial income		
From others	5 290.41	1 290.01
Interest expenses and other financial expenses		
To others	-388 811.57	-175 337.41
Financial income and expenses in total	-383 521.16	-174 047.40
PROFIT BEFORE APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES	-2 543 243.16	-1 766 321.11
Appropriations		
Group contribution		
Group contributions received	9 188.33	2 131.63
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR	-2 534 054.83	-1 764 189.48



Voima Gold Oy, 2843889-9

Financial statements 1 Jan 2022 to 31 Dec 2022

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS	31.12.2022	31.12.2021
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Intangible assets		
Development expenses	285 930.08	549 235.84
Intangible rights	17 458.53	21 134.01
Other long-term expenses	<u>179 001.06</u>	<u>129 729.39</u>
Intangible assets in total	482 389.67	700 099.24
Tangible assets		
Land and water areas		
Real property owned	27 900.00	27 900.00
Buildings and constructions		
Buildings and constructions owned	502 171.46	539 969.30
Machinery and equipment	<u>136 845.49</u>	<u>138 593.35</u>
Tangible assets in total	666 916.95	706 462.65
Investments		
Receivables from Group companies	<u>270 580.56</u>	<u>100 000.00</u>
Investments in total	270 580.56	100 000.00
NON-CURRENT ASSETS IN TOTAL	1 419 887.18	1 506 561.89
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories		
Other inventories	<u>57 134.13</u>	<u>60 622.35</u>
Inventories in total	57 134.13	60 622.35
Long-term receivables		
Loan receivables	0.00	3 656.29
Long-term receivables in total	0.00	3 656.29
Short-term receivables		
Sales receivables	62 212.40	1 913.70
Receivables from Group companies	13 522.70	2 341.63
Loan receivables	3 544.30	0.00
Other receivables	57 064.25	29 487.61
Prepayments and accrued income	<u>69 741.02</u>	<u>8 455.97</u>
Short-term receivables in total	206 084.67	42 198.91
Financial securities		
Other securities	<u>514 301.52</u>	<u>454 257.16</u>
Financial securities in total	514 301.52	454 257.16
Cash at hand and in bank	<u>710 527.28</u>	<u>2 005 901.18</u>
CURRENT ASSETS IN TOTAL	1 488 047.60	2 566 635.89
TOTAL ASSETS	2 907 934.78	4 073 197.78



4 (10)

Electronically signed

<https://sign.visma.net/ii/document-check/a0c06b61-e2ca-4bb6-aece-cec8702cabf6>

 visma sign
www.vismasign.com

Voima Gold Oy, 2843889-9

Financial statements 1 Jan 2022 to 31 Dec 2022

BALANCE SHEET	31.12.2022	31.12.2021
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital	5 000.00	5 000.00
Other reserves (oy)		
Invested non-restricted equity fund (oy)	3 660 000.00	3 660 000.00
Other reserves in total	3 660 000.00	3 660 000.00
Retained profit (loss)	-5 470 799.89	-3 706 610.41
Profit (loss) for the financial period	-2 534 054.83	-1 764 189.48
TOTAL FOR EQUITY	-4 339 854.72	-1 805 799.89
LIABILITIES		
Long-term liabilities		
Loans from credit institutions	343 431.00	457 909.00
Subordinated loans	1 570 000.20	4 091 890.64
Long-term liabilities in total	1 913 431.20	4 549 799.64
Short-term liabilities		
Loans from credit institutions	114 478.00	0.00
Subordinated loans	4 091 890.44	0.00
Advances received	0.00	6 300.00
Accounts payable	437 249.55	903 727.81
Other debt	103 837.24	68 605.89
Accrued expenses	586 903.07	350 564.33
Short-term liabilities in total	5 334 358.30	1 329 198.03
LIABILITIES IN TOTAL	7 247 789.50	5 878 997.67
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	2 907 934.78	4 073 197.78



Electronically signed

<https://sign.visma.net/fi/document-check/a0c06b61-e2ca-4bb6-aece-cec8702cabf6>

5 (10)

visma sign
www.vismasign.com

NOTES

Information on provisions applied when compiling the financial statements (PMA, chapter 1, section 1 (5))

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with the provisions concerning small-scale businesses in the Government Decree on the information presented in the financial statements of a small undertaking and micro-undertaking (PMA, chapter 2 and 3).

Principles for preparing the financial statements (PMA, chapter 3, section 1)

The measurement and recognition principles and methods are in accordance with PMA, chapter 3, section 1 (2-3), and therefore no additional information is provided on them.

Inventories

The acquisition cost of raw materials and accessories was valued according to the FIFO principle.

Intangible rights

The acquisition cost of 17,458.53 euros under intangible rights in non-current assets is written off as straight-line depreciation over 10 years.

Development expenses

The company has capitalised application development expenses for a total of 1,022,952.68 euros in the period 29 Jun 2017 to 31 Dec 2019. Of the development expenses, 233,834.30 euros are written off during their estimated economic life as straight-line depreciation over 4 years, and the remaining 789,118.38 euros are written off during their estimated economic life as straight-line depreciation over 8 years. In the financial period 2022, the company has written down the above development expenses in the amount of 165,206.00 euros in addition to annual depreciations.

Other long-term expense

The company has capitalised other long-term expenses during the financial period 29 Jun 2017 to 30 Sep 2018 for a total of 281,388.35 euros. Other long-term expenses will be written off as straight-line depreciation during their estimated economic life, 10 years.

Securities given, off-balance-sheet commitments and arrangements and pension liabilities (PMA chapter 3, section 7)

Securities relating to the law of property

Given on own behalf

Securities given by type	Amount of security
Security deposits	39 915.00
In total	39 915.00

Information on the parent company (chapter 3, section 8)

The company belongs to a Group whose parent company is Voima Capital Oy and whose registered office is in Helsinki.

Personnel (PMA, chapter 3, section 11)

The average number of personnel employed by the company during the period reviewed was 30.



Information on capital loans (Limited Liability Companies Act, chapter 12)

The principal loan terms of capital loans and interest not entered as expense

Capital loans included in liabilities amount to a total of 5,661,890.44 euros, of which capital loans tied to gold amount to 5,451,538.89 euros

Principal loan terms

1. In case of company liquidation or bankruptcy, the capital loan and interest is paid with lowest priority in relation to all other creditors.
2. The capital may be otherwise returned and interest paid only as far as the amount of non-restricted shareholders' equity and all equity loans exceeds, at the time of payment, the company's loss according to the balance sheet for the previous financial period or balance sheet included in more recent financial statements.
3. The company or its subsidiary may not deposit a security for the payment of the capital or interest.
4. The loan interests vary between 3.0% and 5.5%.
5. With the consent of the creditor of the capital loan, the loan may be used as a payment for the increase of the share capital, converted into invested unrestricted shareholders' equity, or used to cover the company's loss.
6. If the interest on a capital loan cannot be paid, the interest will be transferred for payment on the basis of the first of such financial statements, on the basis of which it can be paid.
7. The capital loans have an equal right to the company's funds.
8. Capital loans are entered on the balance sheet in liabilities as a separate item.

Other information on capital loans

An amount of 4,091,890.44 euros of the capital loans will become due in less than a year and 1,570,000.00 euros in over a year. According to this, the loans have been divided in short- and long-term debt.

The company has the options of repaying the loans in connection with the financing arrangements, converting them to the share capital, extending the loan repayment terms, or refraining from doing any of the above, in which case the assessment of the fulfilment of the loan repayment condition will be postponed to the next adopted financial statements. Consequently, the becoming due of the capital loans does not have any immediate effect on the short-term financial position of the company.

Information on derivatives

Protected item

Capital loans tied to gold, total value 5,451,538.89 euros.

Protective derivative

Gold price protection against the euro; current value of the derivative agreement at the time of closing is positive by 280,081.50 euros. The value-based protection can be considered effective compared to a loan portfolio value increment calculated at the gold rate of 31 Dec 2022.

Type of protection: commodity price risk

The company has issued gold-backed capital loans, the price risk fluctuation of which is protected by derivatives.



Changes in shareholders' equity	31.12.2022	31.12.2021
Share capital 01.01.	5 000.00	5 000.00
Share capital 31.12.	5 000.00	5 000.00
Restricted shareholders' equity in total	5 000.00	5 000.00
Invested non-restricted shareholders' equity fund 01.01.	3 660 000.00	3 660 000.00
Invested non-restricted shareholders' equity fund 31.12.	3 660 000.00	3 660 000.00
Profit from previous financial periods 01.01.	-5 470 799.89	-3 706 610.41
Profit from previous financial periods 31.12.	-5 470 799.89	-3 706 610.41
Profit (loss) for the financial period	-2 534 054.83	-1 764 189.48
Unrestricted shareholders' equity in total	-4 344 854.72	-1 810 799.89
Total shareholders' equity	-4 339 854.72	-1 805 799.89

Calculation on the sufficiency of company assets

Shareholders' equity on balance sheet	-4 339 854.72
+ Capital loan	5 661 890.64
Adjusted shareholders' equity in total	1 322 035.92

Distributable non-restricted shareholders' equity according to the Limited Liability Companies Act, chapter 13, section 5

Invested non-restricted equity fund	3 660 000.00
Profit from previous financial periods	-5 470 799.89
Profit (loss) for the financial period	-2 534 054.83
Capitalised development expenses	-285 930.08
Distributable non-restricted shareholders' equity	-4 630 784.80

Annual report information

In the ordinary shareholders' meeting of 20 Jan 2023, the Board of Directors was authorised to decide on the issue of up to 241,200 shares by a share issue or by issuing special rights as provided by the Limited Liability Companies Act, chapter 10, section 1, in one or several lots. The authorisation is valid until 31 May 2024.

The authorisation given to the Board by the ordinary shareholders' meeting of 2022 on 27 Apr 2022 was terminated.

Proposal by the Board of Directors on the use of distributable non-restricted shareholders' equity

The Board of Directors proposes that no dividend be paid.



Voima Gold Oy, 2843889-9

Financial statements 1 Jan 2022 to 31 Dec 2022

Signatures to the financial statements

Place: Helsinki

Date: 29 March 2023

Marko Viinikka
Member of the Board, CEO

Saku Pitkänen
Chair of the Board

Norman Day
Member of the Board

Auditor's notation

A report on the audit carried out has been submitted today

Place: Kauniainen

Date: 29 March 2023

Petteri Lagus, Chartered Accountant

Electronically signed

<https://sign.visma.net/fi/document-check/a0c06b61-e2ca-4bb6-aece-cec8702cabf6>



9 (10)

visma sign
www.vismasign.com

List of accounting books and materials

Accounting books and types of vouchers, and their storage methods

Financial statements

Financial statements and balance sheet specifications

Account and balance specifications

Account-specific profit and loss account

Account-specific balance

Account specification

Accounting books

General ledger

Payroll accounting

Vouchers

Automatic financial statement entries	1 - 2
Accruals	1 - 48
Generated by the system	1 - 12
Receipts Receiptcam	1 - 607
Other	1 - 241
Sales invoice	1 - 55
Sales transaction	1 - 3846
Purchase invoice	1 - 2604
Purchase transaction	1 - 991
Bank	1 - 845

All material is kept in digital form in the archives of the accounting software.



SIGNATURES

This documents contains 10 pages before this page

Norman Juhani Day

3a8f0f04-34bd-4956-8e8e-d959e5d75 - 2022-03-29 14:00:39 UTC +03:00

Bank ID/Mobile ID - b1cbf394-0326-4876-9e9f-81035cb4453b-FI

MARKO VEIKKO VIINIKKA

fd63d649-0ec9-4e8d-a8aa-c8e266cdbf46 - 2023-03-29 14:02:57 UTC +03:00

Bank ID/Mobile ID - 064b1f7e-9e31-48ec-a941-ea4dc132b773-FI

SAKU OLAVI PITKÄNEN

bd30e221-c459-4a0a-8947-51482733bfeb - 2023-03-29 18:21:05 UTC +03:00

Bank ID/Mobile ID - dda7d592-d38c-41ee-92e6-6fb49405e8b7-FI

PETTERI RAINE LAGUS

46c9b3a8-7960-4df6-83d2-94e0c44b8c94 - 2023-03-30 08:32:39 UTC +03:00

Bank ID/Mobile ID - a90871e1-ff45-4c8a-b5df-be4ef3fafb70-FI

authority to sign
representative
custodial

Electronically signed

<https://sign.visma.net/fi/document-check/cf0183b4-a6b1-4668-9569-6961812941a3>



VISMA Sign
www.vismasign.com

I hereby certify the above to be a true and correct translation of an electronic copy of the document presented to me, a printout of which (11 pages) I have stapled to the translation.

Lappeenranta, Finland, 12 June 2023



Minna Viskari
Authorised Translator
(Act 1231/2007)



Voima Gold Oy

Tilinpäätös ajalta
1.1. - 31.12.2022



Voima Gold Oy
Bulevardi 5
00120 HELSINKI
Kotipaikka HELSINKI
Y-tunnus 2843889-9

Sisällys

	Sivu
Tuloslaskelma	3
Tase	4
Liitetiedot	6
Tilinpäätöksen allekirjoitus	9
Tilinpäätösmerkintä	9
Luettelo kirjanpidoista ja aineistoista	10

Tämä tilinpäätös on säilytettävä 31.12.2032 asti.

Tilinpäätöksen on toteuttanut
Valjas Services Oy
www.valjas.fi



TULOSLASKELMA	01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022	01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021
LIKEVAIHTO	45 888 929,44	27 160 857,46
Liiketoiminnan muut tuotot	13 661,44	6 012,44
Materiaalit ja palvelut		
Aineet, tarvikkeet ja tavarat		
Ostot tilikauden aikana	-44 384 904,96	-25 903 997,33
Varastojen lisäys (+) tai vähennys (-)	-3 488,22	-433 416,03
Ulkopuoliset palvelut	-125 430,50	-65 464,25
Materiaalit ja palvelut yhteensä	-44 513 823,68	-26 402 877,61
Henkilöstökulut		
Palkat ja palkkiot	-1 691 549,15	-1 153 120,49
Henkilösivukulut		
Eläkekulut	-265 104,41	-173 630,80
Muut henkilösivukulut	-30 670,76	-23 669,49
Henkilöstökulut yhteensä	-1 987 324,32	-1 350 420,78
Poistot ja arvonalentumiset		
Suunnitelman mukaiset poistot	-392 072,91	-323 769,30
Poistot ja arvonalentumiset yhteensä	-392 072,91	-323 769,30
Liiketoiminnan muut kulut	-1 169 091,97	-682 075,92
LIKEVOITTO (-TAPPIO)	-2 159 722,00	-1 592 273,71
Rahoitustuotot ja -kulut		
Muut korko- ja rahoitustuotot		
Muilta	5 290,41	1 290,01
Korkokulut ja muut rahoituskulut		
Muille	-388 811,57	-175 337,41
Rahoitustuotot ja -kulut yhteensä	-383 521,16	-174 047,40
TULOS ENNEN TILINPÄÄTÖSSIIRTOJA JA VEROJA	-2 543 243,16	-1 766 321,11
Tilinpäätössiirrot		
Konserniavustus		
Saadut konserniavustukset	9 188,33	2 131,63
TILIKAUDEN VOITTO (TAPPIO)	-2 534 054,83	-1 764 189,48



TASE	31.12.2022	31.12.2021
VASTAAVA		
PYSYVÄT VASTAAVAT		
Aineettomat hyödykkeet		
Kehittämismenot	285 930,08	549 235,84
Aineettomat oikeudet	17 458,53	21 134,01
Muut pitkävaikutteiset menot	179 001,06	129 729,39
Aineettomat hyödykkeet yhteensä	482 389,67	700 099,24
Aineelliset hyödykkeet		
Maa- ja vesialueet		
Omistuskiinteistöt	27 900,00	27 900,00
Rakennukset ja rakennelmat		
Omistusrakennukset ja -rakennelmat	502 171,46	539 969,30
Koneet ja kalusto	136 845,49	138 593,35
Aineelliset hyödykkeet yhteensä	666 916,95	706 462,65
Sijoitukset		
Saamiset saman konsernin yrityksiltä	270 580,56	100 000,00
Sijoitukset yhteensä	270 580,56	100 000,00
PYSYVÄT VASTAAVAT YHTEENSÄ	1 419 887,18	1 506 561,89
VAIHTUVAT VASTAAVAT		
Vaihto-omaisuus		
Muu vaihto-omaisuus	57 134,13	60 622,35
Vaihto-omaisuus yhteensä	57 134,13	60 622,35
Pitkäaikaiset saamiset		
Lainasaamiset	0,00	3 656,29
Pitkäaikaiset saamiset yhteensä	0,00	3 656,29
Lyhytaikaiset saamiset		
Myyntisaamiset	62 212,40	1 913,70
Saamiset saman konsernin yrityksiltä	13 522,70	2 341,63
Lainasaamiset	3 544,30	0,00
Muut saamiset	57 064,25	29 487,61
Siirtosaamiset	69 741,02	8 455,97
Lyhytaikaiset saamiset yhteensä	206 084,67	42 198,91
Rahoitusarvopaperit		
Muut arvopaperit	514 301,52	454 257,16
Rahoitusarvopaperit yhteensä	514 301,52	454 257,16
Rahat ja pankkisaamiset	710 527,28	2 005 901,18
VAIHTUVAT VASTAAVAT YHTEENSÄ	1 488 047,60	2 566 635,89
VASTAAVA YHTEENSÄ	2 907 934,78	4 073 197,78



TASE	31.12.2022	31.12.2021
VASTATTAVAA		
OMA PÄÄOMA		
Osakepääoma	5 000,00	5 000,00
Muut rahastot (oy)		
Sijoitetun vapaan oman pääoman rahasto (oy)	3 660 000,00	3 660 000,00
Muut rahastot yhteensä	<u>3 660 000,00</u>	<u>3 660 000,00</u>
Edellisten tilikausien voitto (tappio)	-5 470 799,89	-3 706 610,41
Tilikauden voitto (tappio)	<u>-2 534 054,83</u>	<u>-1 764 189,48</u>
OMA PÄÄOMA YHTEENSÄ	-4 339 854,72	-1 805 799,89
VIERAS PÄÄOMA		
Pitkäaikainen vieras pääoma		
Lainat rahoituslaitoksilta	343 431,00	457 909,00
Pääomalainat	1 570 000,20	4 091 890,64
Pitkäaikainen vieras pääoma yhteensä	<u>1 913 431,20</u>	<u>4 549 799,64</u>
Lyhytaikainen vieras pääoma		
Lainat rahoituslaitoksilta	114 478,00	0,00
Pääomalainat	4 091 890,44	0,00
Saadut ennakot	0,00	6 300,00
Ostovelat	437 249,55	903 727,81
Muut velat	103 837,24	68 605,89
Siirtovelat	586 903,07	350 564,33
Lyhytaikainen vieras pääoma yhteensä	<u>5 334 358,30</u>	<u>1 329 198,03</u>
VIERAS PÄÄOMA YHTEENSÄ	<u>7 247 789,50</u>	<u>5 878 997,67</u>
VASTATTAVAA YHTEENSÄ	2 907 934,78	4 073 197,78



LIITETIEDOT**Tieto tilinpäätöksen laatimisessa käytetystä säännöstöstä (PMA 1:1.5 §)**

Tilinpäätöksen laatimisessa on noudatettu pien- ja mikroyrityksen tilinpäätöksessä esitettävistä tiedoista annetun asetuksen (PMA 2 ja 3 luvun) pienyrittysäännöstä.

Tilinpäätöksen laatimisperiaatteet (PMA 3:1 §)

Yhtiön arvostusperiaatteet ja -menetelmät sekä jaksotusperiaatteet ja -menetelmät ovat PMA 3:1.2-3 §:n mukaiset, jonka vuoksi näistä ei esitetä erillisiä liitetietoja.

Vaihto-omaisuus

Raaka-aineiden ja tarvikkeiden hankintameno on arvostettu noudattaen FIFO-periaatetta.

Aineettomat oikeudet

Pysyvien vastaavien aineettomiin oikeuksiin merkitty 17 458,53 euron hankintameno poistetaan tasapoistoin 10 vuodessa.

Kehittämismenot

Yhtiö on aktivoinut sovelluksen kehityskuluja 29.6.2017-31.12.2019 yhteensä 1 022 952,68 euroa. Kehityskuluista 233 834,30 euroa poistetaan tasapoistoin arvioituna vaikutusaikanaan 4 vuodessa ja loput 789 118,38 euroa poistetaan tasapoistoin arvioituna vaikutusaikanaan 8 vuodessa. Tilikaudella 2022 yhtiö on alaskirjannut edellä mainittuja kehittämismenoja vuotuisten poistojen lisäksi 165 206,00 euroa.

Muu pitkävaikutteinen meno

Yhtiö on aktivoinut muita pitkävaikutteisia menoja tilikauden 29.6.2017-30.9.2018 aikana yhteensä 281 388,35 euroa. Muut pitkävaikutteiset menot poistetaan tasapoistoin arvioituna vaikutusaikanaan 10 vuodessa.

Annetut vakuudet ja taseen ulkopuoliset sitoumukset ja järjestelyt sekä eläkevastuut (PMA 3:7 §)**Esineoikeudelliset vakuudet**

Omasta puolesta annetut

Annetut vakuudet lajeittain	Vakuuden määrä
Vuokravakuustalletukset	39 915,00
Yhteensä	39 915,00

Tiedot emoyrityksestä (3:8 §)

Yhtiö kuuluu konserniin, jonka emoyhtiö on Voima Capital Oy, ja kotipaikka Helsinki.

Henkilöstö (PMA 3:11 §)

Tilikauden aikana yhtiön palvelukseen kuului keskimäärin 30 henkilöä.



Tiedot pääomalainoista (OYL 12 luku)**Pääomalainojen pääasialliset lainaehdot ja lainoille kuluksi kirjaamaton korko**

Saadut vieraaseen pääomaan sisältyvät pääomalainat ovat yhteensä 5 661 890,44 euroa, josta kultasidonnaisia pääomalainoja 5 451 538,89 euroa.

Pääasialliset lainaehdot

1. Pääoma ja korko saadaan maksaa yhtiön selvitystilassa ja konkurssissa vain kaikkia muita velkoja huonommalla etuoikeudella.
2. Pääoma saadaan muutoin palauttaa ja korkoa maksaa vain siltä osin, kuin yhtiön vapaan oman pääoman ja kaikkien pääomalainojen määrä maksu hetkellä ylittää yhtiön viimeksi päättyneeltä tilikaudelta vahvistettavan tai sitä uudempaan tilinpäätökseen sisältyvän taseen mukaisen tappion määrän.
3. Pääoman tai koron maksamisesta yhtiö tai sen tytäryhteisö ei saa antaa vakuutta.
4. Lainojen korko vaihtelee 3,0% ja 5,5% välillä.
5. Pääomalainan velkojan suostumuksella pääomalainaa voidaan käyttää osakepääoman korotuksen maksuksi, muuntaa sijoitetuksi vapaaksi omaksi pääomaksi tai käyttää yhtiön tappion kattamiseen.
6. Jos pääomalainalle tulevaa korkoa ei voida maksaa, korko siirtyy maksettavaksi ensimmäisen sellaisen tilinpäätöksen perusteella, jonka perusteella se voidaan maksaa.
7. Pääomalainoilla on keskenään yhtäläinen oikeus yhtiön varoihin.
8. Pääomalainat merkitään taseeseen vieraaseen pääomaan erillisenä eränä.

Muut tiedot pääomalainoista

Pääomalainoista alle vuoden kuluessa erääntyy 4 091 890,44 euroa ja yli vuoden kuluessa 1 570 000,00 euroa. Tämän mukaan lainat on jaettu lyhyt- ja pitkäaikaisiin velkoihin.

Yhtiöllä on vaihtoehtoina maksaa lainat takaisin rahoitusjärjestelyn yhteydessä, konvertoida ne osakepääomaan, pidentää lainojen takaisinmaksuaikoja tai olla tekemättä mitään edellämainituista toimista, jolloin lainojen takaisinmaksuehdon täyttymisen arviointi siirtyy seuraavan vahvistetun tilinpäätöksen yhteyteen. Pääomalainojen erääntymisellä ei siis ole välitöntä vaikutusta yhtiön lyhytaikaiseen rahoitusasemaan.

Tiedot johdannaisista**Suojattava kohde**

Suojauksen kohteena ovat kultasidonnaiset pääomalainat, joita yhtiöllä on yhteisarvoltaan 5 451 538,89 euroa.

Suojaava johdannainen

Kullan hintasuojaus euroa vastaan, johdannais sopimuksen käypä arvo tilinpäätöshetkellä positiivinen 280 081,50 euroa. Arvon perustella suojausta voidaan pitää tehokkaana verrattuna lainaportfolion arvon nousuun laskettuna 31.12.2022 kullon kurssiarvolla

Suojaustyyppi: hyödykehintariski

Yhtiö on laskenut liikkeelle kultasidonnaisia pääomalainoja, joiden hintariskin vaihtelulta johdannaisella suojaudutaan.



Oman pääoman muutokset	31.12.2022	31.12.2021
Osakepääoma 01.01.	5 000,00	5 000,00
Osakepääoma 31.12.	5 000,00	5 000,00
Sidottu oma pääoma yhteensä	5 000,00	5 000,00
Sijoitetun vapaan oman pääoman rahasto 01.01.	3 660 000,00	3 660 000,00
Sijoitetun vapaan oman pääoman rahasto 31.12.	3 660 000,00	3 660 000,00
Edellisten tilikausien voitto 01.01.	-5 470 799,89	-3 706 610,41
Edellisten tilikausien voitto 31.12.	-5 470 799,89	-3 706 610,41
Tilikauden voitto (tappio)	-2 534 054,83	-1 764 189,48
Vapaa oma pääoma yhteensä	-4 344 854,72	-1 810 799,89
Oma pääoma yhteensä	-4 339 854,72	-1 805 799,89

Laskelma yhtiön varojen riittävydestä

Oma pääoma taseella	-4 339 854,72
+ Pääomalaina	5 661 890,64
Oikaistu oma pääoma yhteensä	1 322 035,92

Laskelma OYL 13:5 §:n jakokelpoisesta vapaasta omasta pääomasta

Sijoitetun vapaan oman pääoman rahasto	3 660 000,00
Edellisten tilikausien voitto	-5 470 799,89
Tilikauden voitto (tappio)	-2 534 054,83
Aktivoidut kehittämismenot	-285 930,08
Jakokelpoinen vapaa oma pääoma	-4 630 784,80

Toimintakertomusta vastaavat tiedot

Yhtiökokous 20.1.2023 on valtuuttanut hallituksen päättämään enintään 241 200 osakkeen antamisesta osakeannilla tai antamalla Oyj 10 luvun 1§ mukaisia erityisiä oikeuksia., yhdessä tai useammassa erässä. Valtuutus on voimassa 31.5.2024 saakka.

Vuoden 2022 varsinaisen yhtiökokouksen 27.4.2022 antama valtuutus hallitukselle on samalla päätetty.

Hallituksen ehdotus jakokelpoisen vapaan oman pääoman käytöstä

Hallitus esittää, että osinkoa ei jaeta.



Tilinpäätöksen allekirjoitus

Paikka: Helsingissä

Aika: 29.03.2023

Marko Viinikka
Hallituksen jäsen, toimitusjohtaja

Saku Pitkänen
Hallituksen puheenjohtaja

Norman Day
Hallituksen jäsen

Tilinpäätösmerkintä

Suoritetusta tilintarkastuksesta on tänään annettu kertomus

Paikka: Kauniaisissa

Aika: 29.03.2023

Petteri Lagus
KHT



Luettelo kirjanpidoista ja aineistoista**Kirjanpidot ja tositelajit sekä niiden säilyttämistapa****Tilinpäätös**

Tilinpäätös ja tase-erittely

Tililuettelo ja saldoluettelot

Tilikohtainen tuloslaskelma

Tilikohtainen tase

Tililuettelo

Kirjanpidot

Pääkirjat

Palkkakirjanpito

Tositteet

Automaattiset tilinpäätöskirjaukset	1 - 2
Jaksotukset	1 - 48
Järjestelmän muodostamat	1 - 12
Kuitit Receiptcam	1 - 607
Muut	1 - 241
Myyntilasku	1 - 55
Myyntisuoritus	1 - 3846
Ostolasku	1 - 2604
Ostosuoritus	1 - 991
Pankki	1 - 845

Kaikki aineisto säilytetään digitaalisesti kirjanpito-ohjelmiston arkistossa.



SIGNATURES**ALLEKIRJOITUKSET****UNDERSKRIFTER****SIGNATURER****UNDERSKRIFTER**

This document contains 10 pages before this page
Dokumentet inneholder 10 sider før denne siden

Tämä asiakirja sisältää 10 sivua ennen tätä sivua
Dette dokument inneholder 10 sider før denne side

Detta dokument innehåller 10 sidor före denna sida

Norman Juhani Day

3a810f04-34bd-4956-8e8e-d959e5b45d75 - 2023-03-29 14:00:39 UTC +03:00
BankID / MobileID - b1cbf394-0326-4876-9e9f-81035cb4453b - FI

MARKO VEIKKO VIINIKKA

fd63d649-0ec9-4e8d-a8aa-c8e266cdbf46 - 2023-03-29 14:02:57 UTC +03:00
BankID / MobileID - 064b1f7e-9e31-48ec-a941-ea4dc132b773 - FI

SAKU OLAVI PITKÄNEN

bd30e22f-c459-4a0a-8947-5148273bfeb - 2023-03-29 18:21:05 UTC +03:00
BankID / MobileID - dda7d592-d38c-41ee-92e6-6fb49405e8b7 - FI

PETTERI RAINE LAGUS

46c9b3e8-7960-4df6-83d2-94e0c44b8c94 - 2023-03-30 08:32:39 UTC +03:00
BankID / MobileID - a90871e1-ff45-4c8a-b5df-be4ef3fafb70 - FI



authority to sign
representative
custodial

asemavaltuuus
nimenkirjoitusoikeus
huoltaja/edunvalvoja

stämningfullmakt
firmateckningsrätt
förvaltare

autoritet til å signere
representant
foresatte/verge

myndighet til at underskrive
repræsentant
frihedsberøvende